Other Product Type(s):

Allegations: SEE SUMMARY

Current Status: Final

Resolution: Decision & Order of Offer of Settlement

Resolution Date: 09/22/2005

Sanctions Ordered:

Other Sanctions Ordered: TED BREITER SHALL BE AND HEREBY IS CENSURED AND FINED IN THE
AMOUNT OF TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,500).  IN
ACCEPTING THE OFFER OF SETTLEMENT, THE BUSINESS CONDUCT
COMMITTEE CONSIDERED CERTAIN MITIGATING FACTORS, INCLUDING
THE FACT THAT ALTHOUGH RESPONDENT MAY NOT HAVE RECEIVED
ACTUAL NOTICE OF THE LETTERS REFERENCED IN THE DECISION,
RESPONDENT RECEIVED CONSTRUCTIVE NOTICE OF SUCH LETTERS, IN
THAT THE LETTERS WERE SENT TO RESPONDENT'S ADDRESS
DESIGNATED FOR CORRESPONDENCE IN HIS EXCHANGE MEMBERSHIP
FILE.

Sanction Details: TED BREITER SHALL BE AND HEREBY IS CENSURED AND FINED IN THE
AMOUNT OF TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,500).  IN
ACCEPTING THE OFFER OF SETTLEMENT, THE BUSINESS CONDUCT
COMMITTEE CONSIDERED CERTAIN MITIGATING FACTORS, INCLUDING
THE FACT THAT ALTHOUGH RESPONDENT MAY NOT HAVE RECEIVED
ACTUAL NOTICE OF THE LETTERS REFERENCED IN THE DECISION,
RESPONDENT RECEIVED CONSTRUCTIVE NOTICE OF SUCH LETTERS, IN